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AN ACT TO AMEND §6219 OF CHAPTER 6, TITLE 4, 
GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, BY AMENDING 
SUBSECTION (a) AND ADDING A NEW SUBSECTION (e), 
RELATIVE TO THE COMPENSATION OF FIREMEN. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM: 

1 Section 1. §6219 of Chapter 6, Title 4, Guam Code Annotated, is hereby amended 

2 to read: 

3 "§6219. Firemen: Compensation: Annual and Sick Leave. (a) 

4 Notwithstanding any other law, rule, or regulation, firefighters within the Guam 

5 Fire Department, except the Fire Chief, Deputy Fire Chief, and Assistant Fire 

6 Chiefs, shall be compensated at the regular hourly rate of pay at one hundred six 

7 (106) hours, and shall be compensated at one and one-half (1112) times the regular 

8 hourly rate for hours worked in excess of one hundred six (106) hours per pay 

9 period. Firefighters who are working administrative duties shall work eighty 

10 (80) hours per pay period at their regular rate of pay in the same manner as other 

11 government of Guam employees and at one and one-half (1112) times the regular 

12 hourly rate only in the event that they work in excess of one hundred six (106) 

13 hours in a pay period. 
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(b) All hours of work performed by firefighters during a legal holiday 

2 shall be compensated at double the regular hourly rate, irrespective of work shifts, 

3 provided, however, that work performed on such a holiday in excess of nine (9) 

4 hours shall be compensated at the regular hourly rate. 

5 (c) Firefighters shall be charged no more than nine (9) hours annual leave 

6 or sick leave for any given day on which such leave is taken. 

7 (d) All other laws, rules, regulations applicable to firefighters not 

8 consistent with this Section shall remain in full force and effect. 

9 (e) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, rule, or regulation, the 

10 Fire Chief, Deputy Fire Chief, and Assistant Fire Chiefs, are ineligible for overtime 

11 compensation." 
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